risk appetite, the Bank continued to improve the structure
of assets and liabilities, made the interest rate exposure
and duration structure more compatible with the domestic
and foreign interest rate trends, and balanced the Group’s
interest income and expense and value changes. It also
comprehensively applied the new development philosophy
and kept improving the digital management of interest
rate risks, to consolidate the high-quality operating results
from balanced, coordinated and sustainable current
earnings and long-term value.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 4 75

Discussion and Analysis

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the Management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank by
major currencies at the end of 2024 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points
in interest rate

– 100 basis points
in interest rate

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
 net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (26,560) (102,939) 26,560 121,349
USD 1,109 (8,228) (1,109) 9,259
HKD 129 (172) (129) 177
Others 1,101 (3,274) (1,101) 3,497
Total (24,221) (114,613) 24,221 134,282

Note: Please refer to “Note 50.(d) to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of 2024, the Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB2,226,763 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,127,184 million from the end of the previous year, mainly because
of the increase in repriced or matured due to customers within one year. The Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate
sensitivity exposure above one year of RMB1,622,716 million, representing an increase of RMB1,340,308 million, mainly